Master Development Agreement dated August 21, 2025, by and between the 
Company and the City (the “Development Agreement”). 

b. Agency Funds. The Agency has budgeted funds for the Project Area and intends 
to pursue approval for, and to issue bonds, which combined, amounts together 
total approximately Nine Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

5 

($9,500,000.00).  These funds shall be made available to the Company, or to the 
Developer, as applicable, (the “Receiving Party”), pursuant to Section 5 below for 
the construction of Required Improvements, as that term is defined in Subsection 
6.a.ii below. The Agency shall exercise good faith and reasonably diligent efforts

[...]

and issuing any bonds to be secured by the tax increment which is the subject 
of this Agreement and which may be requested by the Company, which 
bonds shall be upon terms reasonably acceptable to the Company and the 
Agency. 

5. Disbursement of Deposited Funds. 

a. The Agency shall deposit or cause to be deposited up to Nine Million Five Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($9,500,000.00) from Series 2025 Bond Proceeds and budgeted 
Agency funds (the “Deposited Funds”) into an escrow account with a mutually 
acceptable escrow holder (“Escrow Holder”), for disbursement to the Receiving Party 
in accordance with Subsections 5(b) through 5(d) below.

[...]

“Prorated Reimbursement Amount” means with respect to the (1) Residential 
Units, an amount equal to $10,000 per Residential Unit; (2) Parking Stalls, 
$6,063 per Parking Stall; and (3) retail space, $95.00 per square foot.    

ii. “Required Improvements” means (1) four hundred seventy five (475) Income 
Targeted Residential Units (the “Residential Units”); (2) four hundred 
seventy (470) Parking Stalls, four hundred (400) of which shall be Structured 
Parking Stalls, of which one hundred sixty (160) shall be available for two (2) 
hours of free public use from 8:00 a.m.